The Company will continue to capitalize the costs incurred to acquire the right to explore a mineral property until the right is lost
or the value of the mineral property is determined to be impaired.

See note 2 (a) of the Company’s September 30, 2018 condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the Company’s
revised accounting policy on exploration and evaluation costs and mineral property interests.

As a result of this voluntary change in accounting policy, the Company has restated certain prior period amounts within the
September 30, 2018 condensed consolidated interim financial statements to be in accordance with this new policy. The impact
on prior period amounts is outlined below:

TORQ RESOURCES INC.
(formerly Stratton Resources Inc.)
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of the Financial Condition and
Results of Operations for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018   Expressed in Canadian Dollars

Page 11 of 13

1.12 Changes in accounting policies (continued)
Change in accounting policy for exploration and evaluation costs (continued)

Statements of Financial Position

As at January 1, 2017
As previously

reported Adjustment Restated
Mineral property interests $ 605,232   $ (389,052)  $ 216,180
Deficit  $ 35,201,369  $ 389,052  $ 35,590,421

As at December 31, 2017
As previously

reported Adjustment Restated
Mineral property interests $ 2,166,106   $ (1,631,762) $ 534,344
Deficit  $ 38,398,179   $ 1,631,762   $ 40,029,941

Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

Three months ended September 30, 2017
As previously

reported Adjustment Restated
Exploration and evaluation costs $  -   $ 336,141 $ 336,141
Loss for the period $ 1,467,646  $ 336,141  $ 1,803,787
Comprehensive loss $ 1,467,646  $ 336,414 $ 1,803,787

Loss per share (basic and diluted)  $ 0.02  $ 0.00 $ 0.02

Nine months ended September 30, 2017
As previously

reported Adjustment Restated
Exploration and evaluation costs $   -   $ 678,808 $ 678,808
Loss for the period $ 2,153,755 $ 678,808 $ 2,832,563
Comprehensive loss $ 2,159,643  $ 678,808 $ 2,838,451

Loss per share (basic and diluted)  $ 0.03  $ 0.01  $ 0.04

Statement of Cash Flows

Three months ended September 30, 2017
As previously

reported Adjustment Restated
Loss for the period $ (1,467,646) $ (336,141)  $ (1,803,787)

Share-based compensation $ 1,022,021 $ 158,064 $ 1,180,085
Changes in non-cash working capital
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 51,571 $ (325,227)  $ (273,656)

Cash used in operating activities  $ (398,283) $ (503,304)  $ (901,587)
Exploration and evaluation costs  $ (503,304) $ 503,304  $  -

Cash (used in) provided by investing activities  $ (457,284) $ 503,304  $ 46,020

Nine months ended September 30, 2017
As previously

reported Adjustment Restated
Loss for the period $ (2,153,755)  $ (678,808) $ (2,832,563)

Share-based compensation $ 1,022,021 $ 158,064 $ 1,180,085
Changes in non-cash working capital
Prepaid expenses and deposits $ 189,868 $ (50,000) $ 139,868

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 31,122 $ (505,065)  $ (473,943)
Cash used in operating activities  $ (1,176,838) $ (1,075,809) $ (2,252,647)
Exploration and evaluation costs  $ (1,100,809) $ 1,100,809  $  -
Acquisition of mineral property interests $  - $ (25,000) $ (25,000)

Cash (used in) provided by investing activities  $ (1,043,996) $ 1,075,809  $ 31,813

TORQ RESOURCES INC.
(formerly Stratton Resources Inc.)
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of the Financial Condition and
Results of Operations for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018   Expressed in Canadian Dollars

Page 12 of 13

1.12 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Leases

In January 2016, the IASB published a new accounting standard, IFRS 16 – Leases ("IFRS 16") which supersedes IAS 17 –
Leases. IFRS 16 specifies how to recognize, measure, present and disclose leases. The standard provides a single lessee
accounting model, requiring the recognition of assets and liabilities for all leases, unless the lease term is 12 months or less or